OP \$65.00 4745288

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM443346

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		08/28/2017	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Resolver Inc	
Also Known As:	BPS Resolver Inc.	
Street Address:	257 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5H 1X9	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4745288	GRC CLOUD
Registration Number:	4651682	RESOLVER BALLOT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7278942649

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 727.471.5058

Email: Jliao@baileyglasser.com

Correspondent Name: Jiayin Liao

Address Line 1:360 Central Avenue Suite 1500Address Line 4:St Petersburg, FLORIDA 33701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JIAYIN LIAO
SIGNATURE:	/jiayin liao/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Resolver IP Release 2#page1.tif source=Resolver IP Release 2#page2.tif source=Resolver IP Release 2#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006154 FRAME: 0241

900421317

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE

This Intellectual Property Security Release ("Release") dated as of August 28 ...

2017 ("Effective Date") is given by Silicon Valley Bank, with an address of 3003 Tasman

Drive, HG-150, Santa Clara, California 95054 (the "Agent") to Resolver Inc. (f/k/a BPS

Resolver Inc.), with an address of 257 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400, Toronto, Ontario M5H

1X9 ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Borrower are, inter alios, parties to that certain

credit agreement dated as of November 14, 2014 ("Credit Agreement"), and Borrower was

indebted to the Agent pursuant to such Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, to secure such indebtedness, Borrower and Agent entered into

certain security agreements ("Security Agreements") by which the Borrower granted to the

Agent a security interest in and to, among other things, all present and future intellectual

property rights in which the Borrower has any right, title or interest, including, without

limitation, the properties identified on Schedule A ("Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the Security Agreements with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office under Reel/Frame No.: 005410/0001; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has paid said indebtedness in full and said security interest

is thereby not required.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent does hereby release, discharge and

relinquish to Borrower its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property

Collateral, including, without limitation, its security interest and lien on the Intellectual Property

Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and

trademark registrations included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and Agent hereby

transfers to Borrower, without recourse, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual

Property Collateral. Agent does hereby agree that the filing of said Security Agreements may be

047091/00011 Business \$331475v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006154 FRAME: 0242 removed of record in entirety by the filing of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and wherever else such filing may be needed.

This Release shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Borrower, the Agent, and their respective successors and assigns.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Ву:			7	
Name: Title:	Kyle Vice	D.Lelle Pus dent		
By: Name: Title:				

US TM Release

6728604

SCHEDULE A To Intellectual Property Security Release

<u>United States Trademarks - Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No. 005410/0001</u>

Trademark	Status	Owner	Security
GRC Cloud GRC CLOUD	Registered Supplemental Register App 86071085 App 20-SEP-2013 Reg 4745288 Reg 26-MAY-2015	BPS RESOLVER INC. (predecessor of Resolver Inc.)	Security Agreement placed on file November 14, 2014 in favour of Silicon Valley Bank
Resolver Ballot RESOLVER BALLOT	Registered App 86137603 App 06-DEC-2013 Reg 4651682 Reg 09-DEC-2014	BPS RESOLVER INC. (predecessor of Resolver Inc.)	Security Agreement placed on file November 14, 2014 in favour of Silicon Valley Bank

6728664

RECORDED: 09/15/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006154 FRAME: 0244